
1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY LIMITED  

CIN No. U40109MH2005SGC153646 

 

 

EHV O&M Division Pimpri Chinchwad,Pune  

 

 

Tender No. 

EE/PCDN/Tech/T-01/2019-20 

 

 

Tender for 

First Extension To Annual contract for weed control chemical 

treatment & rodent control treatment at various S/S under EHV O&M 

Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune. 

RFx No. 7000013233



2 

 

 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD. . 

EHV O&M DIVISION PIMPRI CHINCHWAD, PUNE.  

 
 

Sr. 
No. Tender No. EE/PCDN/Tech/T- 01/2019-20 

1 Name of Work 

First Extension to Annual contract for weed 
control chemical treatment & rodent control 

treatment at various S/S under EHV O&M Pimpri 
Chinchwad Division, Pune. 

2 Estimated Cost 5,65,788.08 /-(Including all taxes ) 

3 Download of Tender 
document Date 

05.07.18,18:00 Hrs To 
20.08.18,18:00 Hrs  

4 Closing Date 20.08.18,18:00 Hrs  

5 
Opening of Tender 

(Technical) 
 21.08.18, 10:00 Hrs 

(If possible) 

6 
Opening of Tender 

(Commercial) 
 21.08.18, 12:00 Hrs 

(If possible) 

7 EMD Rs. 5658/- 

8 Tender Fee Rs.500.00 + GST 

 
 

         
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



3 

 

 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.  

 

EHV O&M Division Pimpri Chinchwad, Pune.  

 

INDEX  

 
1. Tender No      : -   EE/PCDN/Tech/T- 01/2019-20 
 
2. Name of work: -   First Extension to Annual contract for weed control chemical treatment &     
                                   rodent control treatment at various S/S under EHV O&M Pimpri  Chinchwad  
                                   Division , Pune. 
 
 

                          
Sr. No Particulars Page Nos. 

1 Tender notice 4 

2 Special Conditions 5-6 

3 Terms & Conditions 7-11 

4 Schedule “A” 12 

5 Schedule “B” 13 

6 Particulars of the Contractor 14 

7 Deviation from specifications. 15 

8 Letter to the Executive Engineer 16 

9 Agreement Form 17-18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 

E-tender notice 
Emblem 
MSETCL invites online bids (SRM E-Tender) from registered contractors agencies on 
Mahatransco  SRM E-Tendering Website http://srmetender.mahatransco.in for following works 
  

Sr. 
No.  Tender No. & Description of Work 

Due date & Time (Hrs) for 
submission & opening of Tender 

1 

Tender No. EE/PCDN/Tech/T- 01/2019-20 (RFx No. 7000013233) 

First Extension to Annual contract for weed 
control chemical treatment & rodent control 
treatment at various S/S under EHV O&M 
Pimpri    Chinchwad Division ,Pune. 
 

Download of tender documents Date:  
05.07.19, 18:00 Hrs To 
20.08.2019, 18:00 Hrs 

          
Estimated 
Cost                             
(Rs.) 

EMD                     
(Rs.) Tender Fee 

(Rs.) 

Closing               
Date 

Technical 
opening Date Commercial 

opening Date 

 

5,65,788.08/-  
(Including 
all taxes ) 

5658/- 500/- +          
GST 

20.08.2019, 
18:00 Hrs 

21.08.2019, 
10:00 Hrs 

(If possible) 

21.08.2019, 
12:00 Hrs 

(If possible) 
 Note :- All new interested contractors are mandated to get registered for 
http://srmetender.mahatransco.in new vendor registration  

                                     
Contact Person:  The Add. Executive Engineer (O), 7447440351 
                           For further details visit our website http://mahatransco.in/                                                    
 
 
1. Relevant portions of the Tender which the tenderer has to fill online would be available on    
    aforesaid website.  
2. Tender documents can be downloaded online from aforesaid website.  
3. Eligible contractor agencies should submit their bid well in advance instead of waiting till  
    last date. MSETCL will not be responsible for non-submission of Bid due to any website  

     related problems.  
                                                                                                                   
     
    Sd/-   
                                                                                      ( Shri N.D.Dhawale)      

                                                                      Executive Engineer 
                                                                      Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune 

 
 
 
 
 
 



5 

 

 
MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD. . 

EHV O&M Division Pimpri Chinchwad, Pune.  
 

Tender No:-   EE/PCDN/Tech/T-01 /2019-20 
 

Sub:    First extension to Annual contract for weed control chemical treatment & rodent 
control treatment at various S/S under EHV O&M Pimpri  Chinchwad Division ,Pune. 
 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 
 Your offer should be submitted in two separate parts –“Part I- Techo-Commercial” & “Part II-Price 
Bid” 
 

1. Techo-commercial (Part-I) –  
This should contain following documents certificates as a proof of qualifying pre-requisites, 
broachers, attested certificates etc. 
 

REQUISITES: 
Sr. No. Name of document 

1 Scanned copy of EMD & tender fee receipt 
2 Full name and address of the company/ firm with phone number. 
3 Full name of the company/firm, Bank name & full address, Bank account number. 

4 Valid license to sell stock or exhibit for sale or distribution of insecticides or pesticides of Govt. 
of Maharashtra as per insecticide Act 1968.  

5 Valid copy of GSTIN registration. 
6 Income Tax return for the last three years  i.e. AY 2016-17, AY 2017-18, AY 2018-19 
7 Valid copy of PAN card. 
8 Valid shop act & establishment registration or NOC of Grampanchayat 

9 

Experience of having  successfully completed similar type of works in MSETCL/MSEDCL/ other 
Transmission or Distribution utilities during last five years ending last day of month previous to the 
one in which applications are invited should be either of the following  
a) Three similar completed works costing  not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost 

OR 
b) Two similar completed works total costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated 
cost. 

OR 
c) One similar completed work total costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of the estimated 
cost. 
For all above satisfactory work completion certificate along with work order copy is mandatory from 
not below the rank of Executive Engineer. 

10 
Scanned copy of Solvency Certificate from Nationalized bank/Schedule bank for current year for 
amount not less than 25% of the Tender estimated value. 

11 

Average Annual financial turnover during the last three years, ending 31st March of the previous 
financial year, should be at least 30% of the estimated cost. In support of this the bidder shall submit 
the annual audited report certificate by statutory auditor in case of company & by the charter 
Accountant where accounts are not required to be audited under any law.  

12 Valid ESI registration certificate or copy of Insurance policy of  Labour. 

13 Employee Provident Fund Registration if applicable. 

14 
List of key technical personnel with Qualification and experience, list of T&P equipments and 
material with specifications. 

15 Deviation From Specification(format enclosed ) 

16 Particulars of the contractor (format enclosed ) 
17 Letter to the Executive Engineer with due sign of contractor (format enclosed ) 
Two bid systems should be followed for submitting the offer. Uploading of required documents shall be done 
on MSETCL’s SRM E-tender website http://srmetender.mahatransco.in.   



6 

 

 
2. Price Bid (Part-II)  – 

 
   Bidder should upload the digitally signed price bid under Price bid online.   
• Techno-commercial bid will be opened online for all received bids. After verifying the all 

documents / certificates submitted in techno commercial bid for prequalification as mentioned 
above, if it is found that, the tenderer fulfills the desired prerequisites; the price bid will be 
opened online. If the same is not found to be meeting the prerequisite, the price bid shall not be 
opened.  Tenders with incomplete details or not submitted in prescribed tender form etc. are 
liable to reject.  

• This office reserves all the rights to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reasons 
thereof. 

• The technical documents should be uploaded in the technical bid & commercial documents 
/offer/price bid should be uploaded separately, in case both technical & commercial bid are 
uploaded in one file wrongly, the offer will be rejected. 

•  The offer shall be valid up to 120 days from the date of opening of the tender. 
• The estimated rates in tender document are inclusive of taxes. However, the bidder can quote 

rates exclusive of Taxes, etc if any. The taxes should be quoted separately.  
 
 
 
                                Sd/- 
                                                                                              ( Shri N.D.Dhawale)      

                                                                      Executive Engineer 
                                                                      Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune 

 
 
 
                         
 



7 

 

TERMS & CONDITIONS  
1. SIGNING OF CONTRACT: The contractor should submit an agreement of amount 

mentioned in work order of Rs. 500.00/- with the MSETCL within 7 days from the date 
of receipt of the work order. Until the agreement is executed, the MSETCL will not be 
liable to pay, nor shall the contractor be entitled to claim amount due or payable under the 
contract. The necessary stamp duty for the agreement shall be borne by the contractor. 

2.  SECURITY DEPOSIT: The Tenderer will have to pay security deposit within 7 days from 
the date of receipt of the work order, amounting to 5% of the value of the contract in the 
form of Cash/FDR/D.D./BG . 

D.D. should be any of Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank in the name of EE, EHV O&M 
Pimpari-Chinchwad Division, Pune, payable at Pune. FDR/BG should be any of 
Nationalized/ scheduled Bank valid upto expiry of guarantee period. In case of delay in 
S.D. payment interest @rate of 18% p.a. will be levied on you till the date of 
submission of S.D. 

 In the event of the contractor failing to deposit such security within the stipulated        
  period the company shall have full discretion at its own to cancel the acceptance of the said      
tender without communicating it to the tenderer. The security deposit will be returned after 
the expiry of the satisfactory completion of the guarantee period of the work. No interest 
will be allowed or paid on this deposit.  

3. EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT: - Each tenderer shall be required to pay Earnest Money 
Deposit @ 1% of estimated value before submission of tender by online only. No Tender 
will be considered unless the earnest money is paid as above. Also request for paying earnest 
money deposit after opening of tender will not be considered. 

The EMD will be refunded only after finalization of the tender order. Earnest money 
deposited will be refunded online through SRM System after approval from competent 
Authority. EMD will be credited to the bank account maintained by bidder in vendor Profile 
in SRM system. Bidders are requested to ensure that the bank details i.e. Account No., IFSC 
Code, Account Holder Name, Bank Name, Bank Address are correctly maintained in SRM 
System and update the same, if required. 
It may be noted that: 
1) In case bank details are not maintained by the bidders in their SRM Vendor profile, EMD 
will not be refunded online and MSETCL will not be responsible for the delay. 
2) MSETCL will not be responsible for any financial implications in case incorrect bank 
details are maintained by the bidders as it is the sole liability of the bidder to maintain 
correct bank details to facilitate online refund of EMD.” 

  EMD will be forfeited by the M.S.E.T.C.L.if….. 
a) Tenderer withdraws the tender offer during validity. 
b) In case tenderer fails to pay the prescribed security deposit against an order placed       
within the prescribed period. 

The earnest money deposit should be paid by the bidder online only. No interest shall 
be allowed on the earnest money deposit in respect of unsuccessful tenderers. 

4. VALIDITY OF TENDER: - Tender shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 4 
months from the date on which it is due for submission. During this period, no bidder shall 
be allowed to withdraw his tender. Any such withdrawal during the said period will entitle 
the forfeiture of the earnest money deposited by the tenderer. As such the offer submitted by 
the bidder must have a validity of minimum 120 days from the last date of submission of 
offer. 



8 

 

5. ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS: The Company does not bind itself to accept the lowest or 
any tender neither will any reason be assigned for the rejection of any tender. It is also not 
binding on the Company to disclose any analysis report on tender. 

6.  DISCARDED TO TENDER CONDITIONS: The Company reserves to itself the right to 
reject the tender. 

7. VALIDITY OF ORDER :-The period of contract shall be 12 months from the date of issue 
of work order or exhausting of order amount whichever is earlier. 

8. EXECUTION OF WORK: - The authorized representative of the contractor will visit the 
sub-stations mentioned in schedule at least once in a month and attend the work of weed 
control as per instructions of Sub-Station in-charge. The switchyard should be maintained 
clean and free from growth of any type of grass, shrubs, weeds etc. The safe & lawful 
disposal of the grass is to be done by the contractor. All the activities will have to be carried 
out in consultation with sub-station in-charge only.  

9. SUPERVISION OF WORK : - The work should be carried out under the supervision of the 
concerned substation incharge. The work carried out without supervision will not be 
recorded and payment will not be released for such works which may please be noted. 

10. PENALTY FOR LATE EXECUTION OF WORK: -  In case, the work not completed as 
per Schedule in the specified time, the contractor shall be liable to pay penalty at 1/2% per 
day subject to a maximum 10% of the value of order. Also any loss to MSETCL property or 
equivalent etc. due to your negligence will be penalized & will be recovered from the bill.  

11. FAILURE OF EXECUTION OF THE WORK: For failure to execute the work as per 
given Schedule “A” against the order in part or full, within the stipulated period, the 
Company shall be at liberty, without further notice or reminder to the contractor to get the 
same work done on account of and at the risk & cost of the contractor and claim for the 
difference in price and for all expense whatsoever incurred in getting the said work done and 
the same shall be recovered from any payment due to the Contractor from bills or deposit or 
on any account with any MSETCL’s Offices; such expenses will also include 15% 
Supervision charges & your Security Deposit will be forfeited.  

12. In case the work is not executed partly or fully the balance work will be got carried out from  
Some other agency even at higher rate and difference in cost will be recovered from your 
pending bill with the Company & Security Deposit will be forfeited in addition to above. 

13. PRECAUTION: -All equipment lines & bus are in charged condition .Tenderer will have to 
take precaution at his own cost until handing over the site to MSETCL. 

14. VARIATION IN ORDER AMOUNT DUE TO VARIATION IN TAXES  :-  
a) In case any existing GST or duties are enhanced or any tax or duty is newly 
introduced by Govt. Applicable for this work with effect from the next day of first working 
day of the calendar month just previous to the month of due date of submission of the bid 
and if the contractor is required to pay additional amount towards this tax or duty then the 
MSETCL shall reimburse the contractor, at actual, the additional tax or duty so paid by the 
contractor against submission by the contractor of documentary evidence to the satisfaction 
of the Owner. The breakup of prices & percentage of taxes and duties considered for 
quoting is to be given in a separate schedule other than price schedule. 
b) The above provision is applicable for any reduction in duty or tax from the next day 
of the first working day of the calendar month just previous to the month of due date of 
submission of the bid. Accordingly the contractor shall pass on the benefit due to reduction 
in duties and GST etc. to the Purchaser. 



9 

 

c) If any statutory variation regarding enhancement of existing tax or duty or 
introduction of a new tax or duty applicable for this work takes place in the extended period 
of contract, no claim for additional cost due to statutory variation shall be entertained by the 
Owner. 

15. The contractor should appoint an supervisor with skilled team to carry out the work. The 
contractor should follow the instructions given by the engineer In charge. 

16. ACCEPTANCES OF CONTRACT WORK: The work against this contract will be 
subject to the approval of the Officer-In-charge or any other officer deputed for the purpose. 
He is at liberty to reject any or the whole without assigning any reason and his decision in 
respect of such rejection will be final. 

17. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT: The undersigned reserves the right to cancel the 
contract after giving due notice of 3 days to the contractor, in the event of the breach of 
contract in any respect. Undue delay in completion of contract work is also liable to getting 
the work done through other agencies at the risk and cost of the contractor. 

18. SUBMISSION OF BILLS / PAYMENT OF BILLS: The sub-station wise quarterly single 
R.A. bills for the work as per Schedule ‘A’ along with monthly visit report duly signed by 
sub-station in-charge should be submitted in triplicate to the Executive Engineer, EHV 
O&M Pimpri Chichwad Division Office. The M.B. recording , service entry , Scrutinizing & 
auditing of the bills will be done at Division Office  after receipt of satisfactory work done 
certificate from respective SSI and payment will be effected accordingly subject to 
availability of funds.  

19. OTHER CONDITIONS OF TENDER AND CONTRACTOR: The tenders and orders / 
contract placed against this specification shall be governed by the Company’s General 
Conditions of contract, the tenderer is deemed to be fully aware of these conditions and 
ignorance thereof shall not exempt him from his liability to abide by these conditions. 

20. The enclosed schedule, tender notice, tender form, and terms & conditions also form a part 
of this specification. 

21. In case of any dispute whatsoever, regarding interpretation of the terms and conditions, or 
quality, the decision of the Executive Engineer, EHV O&M Division Pimpri Chinchwad, 
Pune will be final and binding on the contractor. 

22. LOSS OF MATERIAL:  You will have to keep your material in safe custody at your 
end. The Company will not be responsible for the loss of the material kept at Company’s 
site. The accommodation for your staff will not be provided by the Company.  

23. TOOLS, PLANTS & MACHINERY:-  The contractor shall have sufficient and adequate 
T&P with him. The representative or authorized representative of the owner will verify the 
workability & availability of T&P owned by bidder. If the inadequacy is observed, bidder 
should comply all short falls and after written consent of EE/Addl.EE, he should 
start/commence the execution. Though it is verified by owner, it does not mean that owner is 
responsible to provide shortfall of T&P & machinery to execute the work. It is sole 
responsibility of bidder to complete the work within stipulated time period. The Bidder shall 
bring his all tools, plant and machinery for this work. The contractor shall have to make his 
own arrangement for Transport of man power, tools and Tackles in adequate quantity . 

24. HOUSING & ACCOMMODATION:  Bidder will make his own arrangement for the 
housing of his staff and labours. 

25. WORKING HOURS & OTHER WORKS AT SITE:  The bidder shall work amicably and 
co-operate with the Company in case and other work also is being carried out at the site. As 
such, it may please be noted by the bidder that he has to work without causing any 



10 

 

interference or disturbance to the Departmental work or work of the other bidders. The hours 
of work for the labour employed by the bidder will be approved by the Engineer-in-charge. 

26. VARIATION IN QUANTITIES OF WORK:  The work will be generally carried out in 
accordance with the instructions given at site. The Executive Engineer, Pimpri-Chinchwad 
Division or his representative reserves right to increase or decrease the quantities of work to 
be executed or deleted or add any items, part or whole thereof. 

27. ELECTRICAL SAFETY REGULATIONS:  No work shall be carried out on any live 
equipment. The equipment must be made safe by the Engineer and a permit to work issued 
before any work is to be carried out.  

28. Whenever any recovery towards losses/damages/shortages etc. is applicable the same shall 
be recovered from your bill, as assessed by the Engineer-In-Charge.  

29. COMPENSATION: If any accident occurs to any of your worker/your Supervisor/or 
outsiders in carrying of the work will be on your account. The Company will not be 
responsible for such accident/ compensation payment etc. 

30. IDLE LABOUR HOURS: In case of suspension of work, or delay in work due to any 
reason or stay order of the Court of Law no compensation will be paid by the Company for 
idle labours /idle machinery etc., during the period. 

31. INCOME TAX & WORK CONTRACT TAX:  Income Tax & Work Contract Tax (if 
applicable) will be deducted from the contractor’s bill. 

32. All other Standard Terms and conditions prescribed by M.S.E.T.C.L., regarding supply and   
Work, which are not stated here, are also applicable to this contract. 

33. JURISDICTION: All disputes, differences related to the tender contract shall be subject to 
the exclusive jurisdiction of Pune District Court. 

34. QUALITY OF WORK: Quality of work to be carried out should be strictly confirmed to 
our specification, otherwise it will be rejected and contractor has to redone the same at his 
cost and risk only. 

35. The work carried out by the contractor if found defective due to bad workmanship, that 
should be redone by contractor free of cost, if reported. 

36. The prior permission from the concerned Engineer-in-charge is to be taken by the Contractor 
before starting the work. 

37. EXTENSION IN ORDER: The MSETCL may give extension for additional 50% work for 
which the tenderer should agree to work at the same rates, terms & conditions of the parent 
order. 

38. SUB- LETTING OF CONTRACT: The contract or any part thereof shall not be assigned, 
transferred, or sublet without the prior written permission of the undersigned.  Even if such 
permission is granted, it shall be responsibility of the principal contractor to whom the work 
order was originally issued to execute the works as per the terms of the contract. 

39. FORCE MAJEURE: Only the following conditions shall be considered for the purpose of 
this clause. 
a. Natural Phenomenon such as floods, Draughts, Earthquakes, Epidemics etc 
b. Acts of any Government, Domestic or Foreign such as war (declared or undeclared)   
Priorities, Guarantees Embargoes etc. 
c. The party affected by ‘Force Measure’ shall within 15 days of the occurrence of such a   
cause, notify the MSETCL in writing with sufficient documentary proof 

40. The provision made in various Acts in force applicable to this contract is obligatory on the    
Contractor while executing the work.  



11 

 

41. The contractor shall always keep and maintain in order, First Aid Box as a safety measure for 
the   labours.  

42. If required you may visit our site before submitting bid to online E-Tender. 
43. SRM Deviation: If any document is not attached by bidder/ not readable & if required same 

can be called through SRM deviation only. 
44. DUE DATE OF TENDER : All the tenders received up to the due date and time will be 

opened as far as possible on the specified date and time. In case of urgency of work on the 
specified date or any connectivity & website related problems, same will be opened on next 
working day. 

 
                     
              Sd/- 
            ( Shri N.D.Dhawale)      

                                                                                 Executive Engineer, 
                                                                                Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune                                                                              



12 

 

MAHARASHTA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY L TD. 
EHV O&M DIVISION PIMPRI CHINCHWAD, PUNE  

 
SCHEDULE "A"  

 
Sub:    First extension to Annual contract for weed control chemical treatment & rodent 
control treatment at various S/S under EHV O&M Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune. 

 
Sr. 
No 

Particulars Unit Rate 
(Incl.  all 

taxes) 

Qty for 1 
quarter 
(Active+ 
Non-Active+ 
Colony 
Area)  

Qty. for 1 
year  
(4 quarters) 
(Active+ 
Non-Active+ 
Colony 
Area)  

Total Amount 
(Incl.  all 

taxes) 

1 Weed Control treatment for, maintaining the 
area clean & free from growth of any type 
grass, weeds, shrubs etc. (For Active+ Non-
Active Area+Colony Area) 

Sq. 
Mtr. 

2.05 62342 249368 511204.4 

2 Initial chemical treatment comprising of grass 
removal & treating the open space for arresting 
the growth of grass, shrubs weeds by pest 
control spraying method & disposing of the 
removed grass as directed by engineer in 
charge & consequently maintenance of same 
complete. 

Sq. 
Mtr. 

3.48 --- 5232 
 

18207.65 

3 AMC for Rodent control treatment (Herbal) for 
all sub stations & division Office 

EA 189.46 --- 192.00 36376.32 

Total (Incl.  all taxes) 565788.08 

 
Rs. Five Lakhs Sixty Five thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Eight Only (Including All taxes ) 

 

 
1. The rates indicated are inclusive of all taxes. 
2. You have to quote in the % above or below of the items rate mentioned in above schedule. 
3. Rate analysis should be submitted alogwith price bid if the quoted rates are +/- 5%. 
4. Quantity may vary. The measurement will be recorded as per actual execution of work. 
 
 
 
 Sd/- 

( Shri N.D.Dhawale) 
                              Executive Engineer  

Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune                                                                                
 



13 

 

MAHARASHTA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY L TD. 
EHV O&M DIVISION PIMPRI CHINCHWAD, PUNE  

SCHEDULE "B"  
 
Substation wise area for annual contract for weed control chemical treatment & rodent control 

treatment. 
 
 

Sr. No. Name Of Sub Station 
Active 
Area in 
Sq. Mtr. 

 Non Active 
Area in Sq. 

Mtr. 

 Intial 
treatment 

required for  
Area in Sq. 

Mtr. 

Rodent 
Control 
per year 

1 132 KV Rahatni S/s 7300 1300 0 12 
2 220 KV Century Enka 5000 0 0 12 
3 220KV Hinjewadi - I S/s 10764 5000 0 12 
4 220 KV Bhosari -I S/s 18500 2100 0 12 
5  Bhosari colony  0 5500 0 12 
6 220 KV Telco S/s 6200 0 0 12 
7 132 KV Markal S/s 10000 0 0 12 
8 220 KV Chinchwad-I S/s 24700 17100 0 12 
9 Chinchwad Colony --- 2400 0 0 
10 220KV Hinjewadi - II S/s 10500 8000 0 12 
11 132 KV Bajaj S/s 3000 0 0 12 
12 220 KV VSNL S/s 20500 2000 0 12 
13 220 KV Flagship S/s 9546 0 0 12 
14 220 KV Bhosari 2 20000 5000 0 12 
15 220KV Pegasus S/S 19400 1000 0 12 
16 220 KV Infosys 0 0 0 0 
17 220 KV Chinchwad-II S/s 26476 8082 5232 12 
18 PCDN Office 0 0 0 12 

  Total 191886 57482 5232 192 
 

                                                                                                                      Sd/-   
( Shri N.D.Dhawale) 

                              Executive Engineer  
                                                                 Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



14 

 

 
MAHARASHTA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY L TD. 

EHV O&M DIVISION PIMPRI CHINCHWAD, PUNE  
SCHEDULE "C”  

 
Substation wise area for weed control chemical treatment & rodent control treatment. 

 
Bill Certificate:  

 

Sr
. 
N
o. 

Name 
Of 
S/stn 

Active Area in 
Sq. Mtr. 

Non Active Area 
in Sq. Mtr. 

Intial treatment 
required for  
Area in Sq. Mtr. 

Rodent Control 

Cer
tific
atio
n of 
SSI 

Sign
atur
e of  
SSI 

Qty Start 
date 

End 
date Qty Start 

date 
End 
date Qty Start 

date 
End 
date Qty Start 

date 
End 
date 

  

  
      

 
    

  
      

  
    

  
  

 
    

 
    

  
      

  
    

  
      

  
    

   
  

 
    

  
    

  
      

 
    

  
      

  
    

  Total  
  

 
    

  
    

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                     Sd/- 

                                                                                                          ( Shri N.D.Dhawale) 
                              Executive Engineer  

                                                                 Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



15 

 

 
 

                         
MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.  

 
(CIN:U40109MH2005SGC153646) 

 
EHV O & M Division, Pimpri Chinchwad, Pune 

Tender No. EE/PCDN/Tech/T- 01/2019-20 
 

PARTICULARS OF THE CONTRACTOR: 
 

             The tenderer is required to give complete details of the firm represented by him 
as a contractor tendering for this work. They should furnish actual and complete details of 
similar work in MSEB / M.S.E.T.C.L. or other Departments. This will be considered for 
finalizing the tenderer. Hence requested to submit Xerox copies of satisfactory work 
completion certificates in techno-commercial bid. 
 

“PROFORMA” 
 

1. Name and registered address of the Contractor: 
 
2. Particulars of registration and class in which registered if any  

a) In B&C Department: 
b) In Railways: 
c) In other Dept. if any: 

3. Reference regarding the contractors past work performance may be submitted (at least 2 
references). 
 

a) 
 
b) 
 

4. Previous experience for similar nature works (If required separate sheet may be attached) 
 

Dept.           Name of work                Value of work                   Time limit by which work 
                Executed                                                                         completed 
 
 
 

5. Work in hand/ under execution: ( If required separate sheet may be attached) 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Under which                   Name of work                      value               Time limit for Present  
department            and location                         of  work                      position of work     
completion 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1. Any other information the contractor would like to furnish in favour consideration of 

tender.                                                                                             
                                                    

                                              
 ( Shri N.D.Dhawale) 

Signature of the Tenderer                                                  Executive Engineer,  
    Along with Seal                                                               Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune 
 
 
 



16 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.  

(CIN:U40109MH2005SGC153646) 
 

EHV O & M Division, Pimpri Chinchwad, Pune 

Tender No. EE/PCDN/Tech/T- 01/2019-20 
 

SUB :- First extension to SRM e-Tender for Annual contract for weed control chemical 
treatment & rodent control treatment at various S/S under EHV O&M Pimpri Chinchwad 
Division, Pune. 
 
 
 
DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATION.  
 
Sr. Clause  Details of Deviation with justification. 
No. No. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       Signature & Seal of Tenderer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



17 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.  
(CIN:U40109MH2005SGC153646) 

 
EHV O & M Division, Pimpri Chinchwad, Pune 

Tender No. EE/PCDN/Tech/T- 01/2019-20 
 
SUB :- First extension to SRM e-Tender for Annual contract for weed control chemical 
treatment & rodent control treatment at various S/S under EHV O&M Pimpri Chinchwad 
Division, Pune. 
 
LETTER TO THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
 
 
To,  

Office of the Executive Engineer 

EHVO&MDivision,PimpriChinchwad, Pune 

Bijalinagar, Near 220 KV Chinchwad S/s, 

Pune –33 
 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
               I / We agree to execute the work mentioned in the above Tender at the rates 
here in tendered by me / us. I / we have carefully read and thoroughly understood all the terms 
and conditions of the Tender and will be binding on the same.                
 

                            

     Yours Faithfully, 
 
                                                                                                  
Name and address of the Tenderer:                                                                                     
With Seal 

                                               

 

 

 



18 

 

 

 

 

                                      AGREEMENT FORM  

This agreement made at __________________________________ on the date of  
_________________________ between_________________________________hereinafter called 
‘The Contractor’ which expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the context include its 
successors or permitted assigns of the one part and the Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission 
Co. Ltd. (hereinafter called ‘The Company’ which expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant 
to the context include its successors and assigns) of the other part. 
Whereas The Executive Engineer,  Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune  of Maharashtra State 
Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd. invited tenders according to the power held by him as per rules ----
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------. in accordance with the 
plans and specifications annexed there to and WHEREAS the said bid was accepted by the 
Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd. under the Work Order No. 
_____________dated___________ placed with the said contractor on the terms and condition 
specified in the tender & aforesaid work letter of the Company and on the conditions of the contract 
as specified in the tender.   

NOW THIS AGREEMENT witnesses and it is hereby agreed and declared as under :  

1) In consideration of the value of the work (contract) Viz. ₹ . 
_______________________________ (₹ . _______________________________ ) placed with 
contractor on the terms and conditions specified in this contract the contractor hereby covenants with 
the company that he shall and will duly provide and execute the work and shall perform all other 
works and things in this contract mentioned and described or which are implied there from or may 
reasonably be necessary for the completion of the said work within and at the time & in manner and 
subject to the terms & conditions and stipulations contained in this contract and the Company shall 
pay to the contractor all the sums of money as and when become due and payable under provisions 
of contract. 

2)   The Contractor shall undertake for --------------------------------------------------------------- as per 
specification and bid accepted by the company vide letter No. ______________________ and will 
complete the same in the stipulated period in accordance with the plans and specifications and 
conditions in the bid & specification.  

3)   The contractor shall complete the work as per the terms and conditions specified in the company 
letter No. ____________________ dated _______________. 

4)   The Contractor shall indemnify the company for all claims of injury caused to any person 
whether workman or not while in or upon the works or the site and the Company shall not be bound 
to defend claim brought under the Workmen’s Compensation Act and the contractor shall be liable 
for any such claims.  
5)   The Company’s aforesaid letter along with tender submitted by the contractor along with the 
plans and specifications and contractor’s acceptance letter No.___________________ The said 
papers has listed below are signed by :  
              

1)  Shri.  



19 

 

2)  Shri.  
3)  Shri.  
 

for and on behalf of the contractor and The Executive Engineer,  Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune 
on behalf of Company.  
List of Documents forming the Schedule hereto.  
 
a) The letter of acceptance  
b) Bid form  
c) Conditions of contract.  
d) Form of agreement  
e) Scope of Work  
f) Bill of quantities i.e. Schedule ‘A’  
  
IN WITNESS THEREOF the parties hereto have signed this agreement on the date respectively 
mentioned against their signature. Signed and delivered by. 
  
1. Shri.                                       1. 
2. Shri.       2. 
In presence of 
1. Shri.       1. 
2. Shri.       2.  
 

Duly constituted attorney for signing on behalf of MSETCL  
Signed and delivered by :  The Executive Engineer,  Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune. 
                            For & behalf of company 
 
In presence of 
1.    Shri. 
2.    Shri. 
 

 
     
  
( Shri N.D.Dhawale) 

                       Executive Engineer, 
                                                             Pimpri Chinchwad Division, Pune 
   
 
 
 
 

 

 

 


